

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2015-2025 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 9/18/2015 In control: Committee on Finance and Law

On agenda: 9/22/2015 **Final action:** 10/6/2015

Enactment date: 10/6/2015 Enactment #: 638

Effective date: 10/7/2015

Title: Resolution authorizing that the Mayor and Director of the Department of Finance on behalf of the City

of Pittsburgh are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Robert Bergren and Cindy

Stackhouse for a permanent sewer easement across City of Pittsburgh property at 7205 Butler Street, Block and Lots 121-G-17, 19, and 20 in the 10th Ward. Said agreement should be in Form approved by the city Solicitor and shall contain such terms and conditions for the protection of the City of Pittsburgh as Such Solicitor may require. This easement agreement through City property is contingent upon an easement agreement approved by Lamar Advertising on the adjacent 4 parcels 121-G-22, 24, 25, and 26. Now, therefore in consideration of the sum of \$500.00 Dollars and other good and valuable considerations the City of Pittsburgh does hereby grant and convey an easement

for sewer installation.

Sponsors:

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, ENCROACHMENTS & EASEMENTS

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/7/2015	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
10/6/2015	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
9/30/2015	1	Standing Committee	AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass
9/22/2015	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution authorizing that the Mayor and Director of the Department of Finance on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Robert Bergren and Cindy Stackhouse for a permanent sewer easement across City of Pittsburgh property at 7205 Butler Street, Block and Lots 121-G-17, 19, and 20 in the 10th Ward. Said agreement should be in Form approved by the city Solicitor and shall contain such terms and conditions for the protection of the City of Pittsburgh as Such Solicitor may require. This easement agreement through City property is contingent upon an easement agreement approved by Lamar Advertising on the adjacent 4 parcels 121-G-22, 24, 25, and 26. Now, therefore in consideration of the sum of \$500.00 Dollars and other good and valuable considerations the City of Pittsburgh does hereby grant and convey an easement for sewer installation.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1.

Granting Robert Bergren and Cindy Stackhouse a permanent utility easement with the privilege and license to install, use, operate, maintain, repair, renew, and finally remove a sewer line for a private residence at 7205

File #: 2015-2025, Version: 1

Butler Street, Block and Lot 121-G-13 which would cross the rear of adjacent City of Pittsburgh properties Block and Lot Nos. 121-G-17, 19, and 20 on Butler Street in the 10th Ward to connect to a City of Pittsburgh Sewer located in an unopened portion of Chislet Street connecting with Butler Street. The sum of \$500.00 Dollars and other good and valuable considerations the City of Pittsburgh does hereby grant and convey an easement for sewer installation. This payment will be put into the JDE miscellaneous account 11101.107000.43.43907.

Whereas: The City of Pittsburgh owns certain property on Butler Street, Block and Lot Nos. 121-G-17, 19, and 20. These 3 parcels are part of the Allegheny River Greenway and will remain permanent City ownership as wooded hillside but would still permit a Sewer Easement.

Whereas: Lamar Advertising owns 4 parcels adjacent to the 3 City of Pittsburgh parcels, that are Block and Lots 121-G-22, 24, 25, and 26. Lamar is providing an easement agreement for a sewer line across their 4 parcels to join with the City parcels.

Whereas: The City of Pittsburgh is providing an easement agreement since the City has received a copy of the "Agreement of Easment Purchase and License" from TLC Properties, Inc. (Lamar Advertising) the owner of the connecting 4 parcels previously described. This agreement was signed by Robert Bergren and Cindy Stackhouse on August 7, 2015.

Description of Sewer Easement:

This sewer easement will consist of a 6 inch pipe with an easement width of 10 feet for installation and be located as shown on the attachment "A" location map.

Section 2.

The Privilege and easement hereby granted shall be subject to the following terms and conditions.

- a) Robert Bergren and Cindy Stackhouse shall bear the full cost and expense of the installation, construction, and maintenance of said permanent sewer easement.
- b) Robert Bergren and Cindy Stackhouse shall indemnify, save harmless, and defend the City of Pittsburgh from any and all damages or claims for damages arising by reason of said construction installation, maintenance or use.
- c) Robert Bergren and Cindy Stackhouse shall cause minimum disruption to the natural environment in this wooded hillside when installing this sewer line.